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KENNEBEC COUNTY LAW LIBRARY 99 

CHAP. 48 

authorized under the laws of this state or of the United States to conduct 
the business of a bank or trust company shall use as a part of the name or 
title under which such business is conducted, or as designating such busi­
ness, the word or words "bank," "banker," "trust," "trust company," "bank­
ing," or "trust and banking company," or the plural of any such word or 
words or any abbreviation thereof in or in connection with any other busi­
ness than that of a bank or trust company duly authorized as aforesaid. 
Provided, however, that this restriction shall not apply to any such person, 
partnership, association, or corporation, conducting business under such 
name or style prior to the 23rd day of April, I905. No person, partnership, 
association, or corporation, bank or trust company, except a mutual sav­
ings bank organized under the laws of this state, shall use as a part of 
its name or title the word or words "saving," "savings," or "savings bank," 
except that loan and building associations legally organized under the laws 
of this state may use the name or style "savings and loan association." 
Provided, however, that this restriction shall not apply to any business be­
ing conducted under such name or style prior to the 23rd day of April, 
I905, nor to any bank or trust company using such word or words prior to 
the Ist day of January, I929.' 

Approved March 8, 1941 

Chapter 48 

AN ACT Relating to Kennebec County Law Library. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. r6, § 9, amended. Section <;) of chapter I6 of the revised statutes, 
as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 9. Payments to county law libraries. The treasurer of each 
county, except the counties of Aroostook, Cumberland, Hancock, Kennebec, 
Lincoln, Penobscot, Somerset, and York, shall pay annually to the treasurer 
of the law library association of his county, for the uses and benefits of 
the county law library, the sum of $500. The treasurers of each of the 
following counties shall pay annually to the treasurer of the law library 
association of his county, for the uses and benefits of the county law 
library, as follows: (Aroostook), the sum of $I300, of which at least $500 
shall be expended annually by the Aroostook law library association for 
books for the library at the court house at Caribou in said county; (Cum­
berland), the sum of $rooo; (Hancock), the sum of $rooo; (Kennebec), 
the sum of ~ fl.uHdred dollars $rooo; (Lincoln), the sum of $250; 
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CHAP. 49 

(Penobscot), the sum of $rooo; (Somerset), the sum of $750; (York), the 
sum of $1250. The treasurer of each county shall also pay to the treasurer 
of the law library association of his county all money received from per­
sons admitted upon motion, to practice in courts of record as attorneys 
without a certificate from the board of examiners of applicants for admis­
sion to the bar.' 

Approved March 8, 1941 

Chapter 49 

AN ACT Relating to Valuation and Release of Attached Property. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 95, § 78, amended. Section 78 of chapter 95 of the revised stat­
utes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 78. Valuation and release on bond of debtor. If, at the hearing, 
such justice finds that such interest is worth as much as the amount ordered 
in the writ to be attached, he shall order such defendant to give bonde to 
the plaintiff, with sufficient sureties, conditioned to pay the judgment re­
covered by the plaintiff, with his costs on the petition, within 30 days after 
judgment, such bond, except as hereinafter provided, to be in an amount 
equal to the amount ordered in the writ to be attached; but, if he finds that 
such interest f.j; is worth less 4e bffiloEl 4frH .ee €-eftaitioneEl ta M" tfl.e 
¥fl:l:tte ~ ~ interest ee ~El iI:fl.-El ~ 6ft !ftc petition, .~ ettiEl 
-tffiTe than the amount ordered in the writ to be attached, such bond, except 
as hereinafter provided, shall be in an amount equal to the value of such 
interest; provided, however, that if, in either event the justice shall find 
that the value of the interest attached is in excess of the amount of any 
judgment which the plaintiff may reasonably be expected to recover, with 
his costs oli. the petition, he may fix the amount of such bond at such sum, 
not exceeding the amount ordered to be attached and not exceeding the 
value of the interest attached, as he may deem adequate to protect the 
plaintiff in the collection of any judgment recovered by him, with his costs 
on the petition.' 

Approved March 8, 1941 


	11
	12
	13
	Laws1941_p0099
	Laws1941_p0100

